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The Japan Automobile Manufacturers Association (JAMA) 

The Japan Automobile Federation (JAF) 

The Japan Traffic Safety Association (JTSA) 

 

The National Police Agency, the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism, 

Prefectural Police Headquarters, and Prefectural Traffic Safety Associations 

 

Based on the reality of the aging society, we have prepared a practical education program for 

the elderly (seniors) and veteran drivers over 50 who are becoming elderly to contribute to 

road safety and make the public aware of the importance of safe driving.  

 

From May 13, 2017 to March 18, 2018, held sequentially in 40 venues throughout Japan  

 

Drivers over 50 years old with class 1 license. They must have had their license for more than 

one year. 

 

30 people per venue (Lottery if there are more than 30 applicants) 

*May vary at some venues 

 

Participants’ vehicles (Insured vehicles with 3xx, 5xx, 7xx number plates. Limited to vehicles 

with ABS) 

 

Full-day course: approximately 6 hours (incl. break), half-day course: approximately 4 hours 

 

Full-day course: ¥2,057 (incl. tax), half-day course: ¥1,028 (incl. tax) etc. 

 

Web page, telephone, fax, email, etc. 

 

◆Confirm the basic driving operations (Inspect vehicles, driving posture, checking 

blind-corner of vehicles) 

◆Brake reactions using traffic signals (Measure time take to stop after sudden braking) 

◆The method for safely passing through intersections with poor visibility (Learning multi-step 

stopping and safety checks) 

◆Braking experience (Experience crash stopping) 

◆The method for safely turning right at intersections (sense of distance problems and 

measuring how long it takes to turn right) 

◆Understand ASVs (Advanced Safety Vehicles) (Correctly understand functions through 

experience) 

 

*Content may vary depending on the venue 

 

 



 

2017 Senior Driver's School Session Plan 

As of April 2017 

Session 

№ 

District 

Headquarters 

Host 

Branch 
Date Venue 

Full / Half 

Day 

1 Hokkaido Kushiro July 30 Sun. Kushiro Hoshigaura Motor Driving School Half-day 

2 Hokkaido Sapporo Aug. 5 Sat. Sapporo Driver's License Examination 
Hall Half-day 

3 Hokkaido Hakodate Sept. 10 Sun. Hakodate Central Motor Driving School Half-day 
4 Hokkaido Kitami Sept. 24 Sun. Kitami Motor Driving School Half-day 

5 Tohoku Fukushima June 17 Sat. Fukushima Prefectural Police Fukushima 
Driving License Center Full day 

6 Tohoku Miyagi June 24 
(A.M.) Sat. Miyagi Prefectural Driving License Center Half-day 

(A.M.) 

7 Tohoku Miyagi June 24 
(P.M.) Sat. Miyagi Prefectural Driving License Center Half-day 

(P.M.) 
8 Tohoku Aomori July 15 Sat. Aomori Prefectural Driving License Center Full day 
9 Tohoku Iwate Aug. 26 Sat. Iwate Prefectural Driving License Center Full day 

10 Tohoku Akita Oct. 7 Sat. Akita Prefectural Police Driving License 
Center Full day 

11 Kanto Kanagawa June 11 Sun. Kanagawa Transportation Bureau Full day 

12 Kanto Yamanashi June 17 Sat. Yamanashi Prefecture Integrated Traffic 
Center Half-day 

13 Kanto Ibaraki July 8 Sat. Ibaraki Prefectural Police Driver's License 
Center Half-day 

14 Kanto Tochigi July 23 Sun. Tochigi Prefecture Driver's License Center Full day 
15 Kanto Gunma Sept. 10 Sun. Gunma Driving School Full day 

16 Kanto Saitama Sept. 16 Sat. Honda motor Co. Ltd. Saitama Plant Yorii 
Factory Half-day 

17 Kanto Nagano Oct. 14 Sat. Chunanshin Driver's License Center Half-day 
18 Kanto Tokyo Oct. 18 Wed. Kasaibashi Driving Schools Half-day 
19 Kanto Chiba Jan. 20 Sat. Nagara Town Office Half-day 
20 Kanto Chiba Mar. 18 Sun. Nagara Town Office Half-day 
21 Chubu Mie June 18 Sun. Yokkaichi Motor Driving School Half-day 
22 Chubu Aichi Sept. 3 Sun. Chayagasaka Driving School Half-day 

23 Chubu Ishikawa Sept. 17 Sun. Ishikawa Prefecture Driver's License 
Center Half-day 

24 Chubu Shizuoka Sept. 23 Sat. Shizuoka Prefecture Central Driver's 
License Center Half-day 

25 Kansai Kyoto May 13 Sat. Kyoto Prefecture Safety Association 
Driving School Half-day 

26 Kansai Osaka May 24 Wed. Maishima Sports Island Half-day 
27 Kansai Shiga May 30 Tue. Tsukinowa Driving School Half-day 
28 Kansai Nara June 11 Sun. Tenrikyo Kita Dairo Joukoujo Full day 

29 Kansai Wakayama Oct. 21 Sat. Wakayama Prefectural Driving License 
Center Half-day 

30 Kansai Hyogo Nov. 18 Sat. Hyogo Prefectural Driver's License 
Examination Hall Half-day 

31 Chugoku Hiroshima July 9 Sun. Hiroshima Motor School Half-day 
32 Shikoku Kagawa Sept. 9 Sat. Kotohira Driving School Half-day 
33 Shikoku Ehime Sept. 23 Sat. Ehime Prefectural Driving License Center Half-day 

34 Shikoku Tokushima Oct. 21 Sat. Tokushima Prefectural Driving License 
Center Half-day 

35 Shikoku Kochi Oct. 21 Sat. Kochi Prefectural Driving License Center Half-day 
36 Kyushu Oita May 21 Sun. Oitaken Motor Driving School Full day 
37 Kyushu Kumamoto Sept. 24 Sun. Yatsushiro Driving School Half-day 
38 Kyushu Nagasaki Oct. 29 Sun. Urakami Motor Driving School Half-day 
39 Kyushu Kumamoto Nov. 13 Mon. Kumamoto Driving School Half-day 
40 Kyushu Fukuoka Nov. 27 Mon. Meinohama Driving School Half-day 


